Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

SkyePharma PLC

By: /s/ Douglas Parkhill

Name: Douglas Parkhill
Title: Company Secretary

Date: August 3, 2005

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

3

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 3 August, 2005

SkyePharma PLC

SkyePharma Restates 2004 Financial Information for IFRS

LONDON, ENGLAND, 3 August, 2005 � SkyePharma PLC (Nasdaq: SKYE; LSE: SKP) announces that it has restated its results for the year
ending 31 December 2004, previously prepared under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (�UK GAAP�), under International Financial
Reporting Standards (�IFRS�). From 1 January 2005 all of SkyePharma�s consolidated financial statements will be prepared under IFRS and the
restatement of the 2004 results is provided to assist in comparisons with the prior year.

The table below summarises the principle changes arising from the restatement of the Consolidated Profit and Loss account:

Year to 31 December 2004 UK GAAP Adjustment IFRS

(Unaudited)
£�000 £�000 £�000

Revenue 62,168 13,052 75,220
Gross Profit 31,014 16,029 47,043
Operating loss (20,689) 16,944 (3,745)
Retained loss (24,296) 494 (23,802)
Loss per Ordinary Share (3.9p) �  (3.9p)
EBITDA (6,370) 12,808 6,438

Donald Nicholson, SkyePharma�s Finance Director, said: �The retrospective application of IFRS to our 2004 financial statements has resulted in
minimal net impact on our 2004 retained loss and loss per share. However, IFRS materially alters the composition of our reported Profit & Loss
account, particularly as regards the recognition of milestone payments and the treatment of our transactions with Paul Capital Royalty
Acquisition Fund that have been used to fund part of our late-stage clinical development programme. I would stress that these are merely
accounting changes and have no impact on the company�s cash flow.�

[…]

January 2004, its transition date. Subject to the endorsement by the European Union of IAS 19 (revised), ongoing actuarial gains and losses will
be recognised in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expenditure.

� IAS 32 and IAS 39: Financial Instruments

IFRS1 allows companies the option to not present comparative information on financial instruments in accordance with IAS 32 �Financial
Instruments: Disclosure and presentation� and IAS 39 �Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement�. The Group will not utilise this
exemption and has elected to apply IAS 32 and IAS 39 retrospectively.

� IAS 21: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

An exemption offered by IFRS 1 in respect of IAS 21 gives the Group the option to reset its cumulative translation differences to zero at 1
January 2004, its date of transition. The Group has elected not to take this exemption and will include its cumulative translation differences as a
separate component within equity. This is because the information is readily available and will be consistent with its reporting under US GAAP.

Impact of Restatement

The impact of restatement to IFRS on the 2004 financial information is summarised below.

Year to 31 December 2004 UK GAAP Adjustment IFRS

(Unaudited)
£�000 £�000 £�000

Revenue 62,168 13,052 75,220
Gross Profit 31,014 16,029 47,043
Operating loss (20,689) 16,944 (3,745)
Retained loss (24,296) 494 (23,802)
Loss per Ordinary Share (3.9p) �  (3.9p)
EBITDA (6,370) 12,808 6,438

The overall impact is positive to revenue, gross profit, operating profit and EBITDA and broadly neutral to retained loss.

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

8

The principal items that lead to the IFRS adjustments are set out in the table below. The impact of these adjustments on SkyePharma�s income
statement and balance sheet is presented at pages 10 to 13.

Year to 31 December 2004 Operating Loss Retained Loss Net Assets

£�000 £�000 £�000
UK GAAP (20,689) (24,296) 63,623

Revenue Recognition 13,052 13,052 (6,727)
Sale of Royalty Interests to Paul Capital 3,032 (6,954) (43,225)
Share Based Payment (2,837) (2,837) �

[…]

result accordingly. This restatement has led to an additional charge to the 2004 income statement of £0.5 million, increasing both operating and
retained loss. As at 31 December 2004 the IFRS restatement reduces net assets by £0.2 million.

Other Differences

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

13

Other differences relate primarily to the Company�s pension scheme in France. In accordance with IFRS1, the Group has fully recognised all
actuarial gains and losses on its pension scheme in France at 1 January 2004, its transition date. Subject to the endorsement by the European
Union of IAS 19 (revised), ongoing actuarial gains and losses will be recognised in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expenditure.

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

14

Under IFRS the Group is required to capitalise research and development costs when the criteria laid out in IAS 38 are met. The Group has
reviewed its historical research and development projects and determined that no expenditure incurred to date meets the criteria for capitalisation
in IAS 38. However the Group will continue to review its development expenditure against the relevant criteria and will capitalise such
expenditure when it is appropriate.

Income Statement

Year ended 31 December 2004 UK GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

(Unaudited)
£�000 £�000 £�000

Revenue 62,168 13,052 75,220

Cost of sales (31,154) 2,977 (28,177)

Gross profit 31,014 16,029 47,043
Other operating income 1,237 (1,237) �
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (1,728) �  (1,728)
Administration expenses
Amortisation (6,314) 4,136 (2,178)
Other administration expenses (16,937) (1,984) (18,921)

(23,251) 2,152 (21,099)
Research and development expenses (27,961) �  (27,961)

Operating (loss)/profit (20,689) 16,944 (3,745)
Profit on disposal of investment 2,021 �  2,021
Share of post tax (loss)/ profit in associate (16) 6 (10)

(Loss)/ profit on ordinary activities before interest and taxation
(18,684) 16,950 (1,734)

Interest receivable 758 42 800
Interest payable (6,122) (16,498) (22,620)

(Loss)/ profit on ordinary activities before taxation (24,048) 494 (23,554)
Taxation (248) �  (248)

Retained (Loss)/ profit (24,296) 494 (23,802)

Earnings per Ordinary Share
Basic (3.9p) �  (3.9p)
Diluted (3.9p) �  (3.9p)

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

15

Income Statement Adjustments (Unaudited)

Year ended 31 December 2004

Revenue

recognition

Sale of
royalty

interests

Share

based

payment

Amortisation
of

goodwill

Convertible

bonds-

Interest

Convertible

bonds -

Exceptional

Other

financial

instruments Other

Total IFRS

Adjustments

£�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000
Revenue 13,052 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  13,052
Cost of sales �  2,977 �  �  �  �  �  �  2,977

Gross profit 13,052 2,977 �  �  �  �  �  �  16,029
Other operating income �  (1,237) �  �  �  �  �  �  (1,237)
Selling, marketing and
distribution expenses �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Administration expenses
Amortisation �  �  �  4,136 �  �  �  �  4,136
Other administration
expenses �  1,292 (2,837) �  �  �  (516) 77 (1,984)

�  1,292 (2,837) 4,136 �  �  (516) 77 2,152
Research and development
expenses �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Operating (loss)/profit 13,052 3,032 (2,837) 4,136 �  �  (516) 77 16,944
Profit on disposal of
investment �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Share of post tax (loss)/
profit in associate �  �  �  �  �  �  �  6 6

(Loss)/profit on ordinary
activities before interest and
taxation 13,052 3,032 (2,837) 4,136 �  �  (516) 83 16,950
Interest receivable �  �  �  �  �  �  �  42 42
Interest payable �  (9,986) �  �  (309) (6,174) �  (29) (16,498)

Loss on ordinary activities
before taxation 13,052 (6,954) (2,837) 4,136 (309) (6,174) (516) 96 494
Taxation �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Retained Loss 13,052 (6,954) (2,837) 4,136 (309) (6,174) (516) 96 494

Earnings per Ordinary Share
Basic 2.1p (1.1p) (0.5p) 0.7p (0.1p) (1.0p) (0.1p) �  �
Diluted 2.1p (1.1p) (0.5p) 0.7p (0.1p) (1.0p) (0.1p) �  �

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

16

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Year ended 31 December 2004

UK
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

(Unaudited)
£�000 £�000 £�000

Fixed assets
Intangible assets 91,519 4,136 95,655
Property, plant and equipment 40,628 �  40,628
Investments 20,104 (537) 19,567

152,251 3,599 155,850

Current assets
Inventories 1,531 �  1,531
Trade and other receivables
Due within one year 19,093 (1,329) 17,764
Due after more than one year 770 �  770
Financial assets 1,093 �  1,093
Cash and cash equivalents 15,337 �  15,337

37,824 (1,329) 36,495

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings (3,876) (7,009) (10,885)
Convertible bonds due June 2005 (9,774) 333 (9,441)
Trade and other payables (20,610) �  (20,610)
Deferred income (14,291) 2,483 (11,808)

(48,551) (4,193) (52,744)

Net current assets/(liabilities) (10,727) (5,522) (16,249)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings �  (42,187) (42,187)
Convertible bonds due May 2024 (66,478) 16,096 (50,382)
Other non-current liabilities (10,462) �  (10,462)
Deferred income (250) (2,072) (2,322)
Provisions (711) (277) (988)

(77,901) (28,440) (106,341)

Net assets 63,623 (30,363) 33,260

Shareholders� equity
Ordinary shares 63,440 �  63,440
Share premium 320,980 �  320,980
Other reserves 9,350 23,062 32,412
Retained earnings (330,147) (53,425) (383,572)

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

17

Total equity
Attributable to equity interests 52,313 (30,363) 21,950
Attributable to non-equity interests 11,310 �  11,310

63,623 (30,363) 33,260

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

18

Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments (Unaudited)

Year ended 31 December 2004

Revenue
recognition

Sale of
royalty

interests

Amortisation
of

goodwill

Convertible
bonds

Fixed asset
investments

Other
financial

instruments Other
Total IFRS

Adjustments

£�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000 £�000
Fixed assets

Intangible assets �  �  4,136 �  �  �  �  4,136
Property, plant and equipment �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Investments �  �  �  �  (543) �  6 (537)

�  �  4,136 �  (543) �  6 3,599

Current assets

Inventories �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Trade and other receivables
Due within one year �  (1,329) �  �  �  �  �  (1,329)
Due after more than one year �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Financial assets �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Cash and cash equivalents �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

�  (1,329)) �  �  �  �  �  (1,329)

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings �  (6,847) �  �  �  (162) �  (7,009)
Convertible bonds due June 2005 �  �  �  333 �  �  �  333
Trade and other payables �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income (4,655) 7,138 �  �  �  �  �  2, 483

(4,655) 291 �  333 �  (162) �  (4,193)

Net current assets/(liabilities) (4,655) (1,038) �  333 �  (162) �  (5,522)
Non-current liabilities Financial
liabilities:
Borrowings �  (42,187) �  �  �  �  �  (42,187)
Convertible bonds due May 2024 �  �  �  16,096 �  �  �  16,096
Other non-current liabilities �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income (2,072) �  �  �  �  �  �  (2,072)
Provisions �  �  �  �  �  �  (277) (277)

(2,072) (42,187) �  16,096 �  �  (277) (28,440)

Net assets (6,727) (43,225) 4,136 16,429 (543) (162) (271) (30,363)

Shareholders� equity
Ordinary shares �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Share premium �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other reserves �  �  �  23,062 �  �  �  23,062
Retained earnings (6,727) (43,225) 4,136 (6,633) (543) (162) (271) (53,425)

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

19

Total equity
Attributable to equity interests (6,727) (43,225) 4,136 16,429 (543) (162) (271) (30,363)
Attributable to non-equity interests �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

(6,727) (43,225) 4,136 16,429 (543) (162) (271) (30,363)

Edgar Filing: SKYEPHARMA PLC - Form 6-K

20